04/10/18 01:01 PM HOUSE RESEARCH DP/JG H3778A2

1.2	Page 2, after line 2, insert:
1.3	"Sec Minnesota Statutes 2016, section 119B.02, subdivision 7, is amended to read:
1.4	Subd. 7. Child care market rate survey. Biennially, The commissioner shall survey
1.5	prices charged by child care providers in Minnesota every three years to determine the 75th
1.6	percentile for like-care arrangements in county price clusters.
1.7	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective retroactively from the market rate survey
1.8	conducted in calendar year 2016 and applies to any market rate survey conducted after the
1.9	2016 market rate survey."
1.10	Page 2, line 24, delete "additional"
1.11	Page 4, line 15, delete "most recent" and insert "2016"
1.12	Page 4, line 17, delete everything after the second period
1.13	Page 4, delete lines 18 to 20
1.14	Page 4, line 21, delete "recent rate survey."
1.15	Page 5, after line 18, insert:
1.16	"(j) For calendar year 2019, notwithstanding section 119B.03, subdivisions 6, 6a, and
1.17	6b, the commissioner must allocate the additional basic sliding fee child care funds for
1.18	calendar year 2019 due to the updated provider rate survey under paragraph (a) to counties
1.19	based on relative need to cover the maximum rate increases. In distributing the additional
1.20	funds, the commissioner shall consider the following factors by county:
1.21	(1) expenditures;
1.22	(2) provider type;
1.23	(3) age of children; and

..... moves to amend H.F. No. 3778 as follows:

1.1

Sec. 1

04/10/18 01:01 PM HOUSE RESEARCH DP/JG H3778A2

2.1	(4) amount of the increase in maximum rates."
2.2	Page 5, delete lines 20 to 24 and insert:
2.3	"(a) Sections 1, 2, and 4 to 7 are effective contingent upon:
2.4	(1) receipt of additional federal child care and development funds above the amount
2.5	received in federal fiscal year 2017 appropriated in the federal Consolidated Appropriations
2.6	Act of 2018, Public Law 115-141, and any subsequent federal appropriations, in an amount
2.7	sufficient to cover the cost associated with the amendments to those sections through June
2.8	30, 2021; and
2.9	(2) satisfactory completion of the requirements in Minnesota Statutes, section 3.3005.
2.10	(b) If the additional federal child care and development funds are not sufficient to cover
2.11	the cost of all of the amendments to sections 1, 2, and 4 to 7 of this act, those sections are
2.12	effective upon implementation by the commissioner of human services.
2.13	The commissioner of human services shall prioritize implementation of those sections as
2.14	<u>follows:</u>
2.15	(1) first priority is implementation of the amendments to Minnesota Statutes, sections
2.16	119B.011, subdivision 13b; 119B.025, subdivision 1; and 119B.095, subdivision 3;
2.17	(2) accord miority is implementation of the amondments to Minnegate Statutes, section
2.17	(2) second priority is implementation of the amendments to Minnesota Statutes, section
2.18	119B.011, subdivision 20;
2.19	(3) third priority is implementation of the amendments to Minnesota Statutes, section
2.20	119B.03, subdivision 9; and
2.21	(4) fourth priority is implementation of the amendments to Minnesota Statutes, section
2.22	119B.13, subdivision 1.
2.23	(c) The commissioner of human services shall determine if the additional child care and
2.24	development funds are sufficient by June 30, 2018, and notify the revisor of statutes when
2.25	sections 1, 2, and 4 to 7 are effective."
2.26	Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

Sec. 2

Amend the title accordingly

2.27